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C E Type: EYFLA6J/EYFLAG6B

Typical Noise Emission Values according to EN 60745;
Sound Pressure Level (Lea): 94.5 dB (A)
Sound Power Level (Lwa): 105.5 dB (re1pw)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB
Typical Vibration according to EN 60745: 16.8 m/s? (Impact
tightening of fasteners of the maximum capacity of the tool)
Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s?

Typische Larmemissionswerte gemal EN 60745;
Schalldruckpegel (Len): 94,5 dB (A)
Schallleistungspegel (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Ungewissheit (K): 3 dB
Typische Vibration gemaR EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Schlagschrauben
von Befestigungsteilen der maximalen Kapazitat der Maschine)
Ungewissheit (K): 1,5 m/s?
Valeurs d’émission de bruit typique selon EN 60745;
Niveau de pression sonore (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Niveau de puissance sonore (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Incertitude (K): 3 dB
Vibration typique selon EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Serrage par impact de
la boulonnerie-visserie a la capacité maximum de l'outil)
Incertitude (K): 1,5 m/s?

Valori delle emissioni tipiche di rumore in base al’lEN 60745;
Livello pressione sonora (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Livello potenza sonora (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Incertezza (K): 3 dB
Vibrazioni tipiche in base al’EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Serraggio ad impulsi di
dispositivi di fissaggio della capacita massima dell'attrezzo)
Incertezza (K): 1,5 m/s?

Typische geluidsemissiewaarden volgens EN 60745;
Geluidsdrukniveau (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogensniveau (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Onzekerheid (K): 3 dB

Typische trillingswaarde volgens EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Aanhalen

met slagfunctie voor bevestigingsdelen van de maximale

capaciteit van het gereedschap)
Onzekerheid (K): 1,5 m/s?

Valores tipicos de sonoemisién de acuerdo al estandar EN 60745;
Nivel de presion acustica (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Nivel de potencia acustica (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Incertidumbre (K): 3 dB

Vibracion tipica de acuerdo al estandar EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Apriete de

impacto de los aseguradores de méxima capacidad de la herramienta)
Incertidumbre (K): 1,5 m/s?

Typiske stgjemmissionsveerdier i henhold til EN 60745;
Lydtryksniveau (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Lydeffektniveau (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Usikkerhed (K): 3 dB
Typisk vibration i henhold til EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Slagstramning
af fastggringsanordninger af den maksimale veerktajskapacitet)
Usikkerhed (K): 1,5 m/s?

Standard bullerniva enligt EN 60745;
Ljudtrycksniva (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Ljudeffektniva (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Osakerhet (K): 3 dB
Standard vibrationsvérde enligt EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Atdragning
med slagning av fasten med verktygets maximala kapacitet)
Osékerhet (K): 1,5 m/s?

Typiske stgynivaverdier i henhold til EN 60745;
Lydtrykkniva (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Lydeffektniva (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Usikkerhet (K): 3 dB
Typisk vibrasjonsniva i henhold til EN 60745: 16,8 m/s?
(Slagstramming av festene til verktoyets maksimale kapasitet)
Usikkerhet (K): 1,5 m/s?

Tyypilliset melupaastéarvot EN 60745 -standardin mukaan;
Aénenpainetaso (Lpa): 94,5 dB (A)

Aénitehotaso (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Epatarkkuus (K): 3 dB

Tyypillinen varahtely EN 60745 -standardin mukaan: 16,8 m/s?

(Ty6kalun maksimikapasiteetin kiinnittimien iskukiristys)
Epatarkkuus (K): 1,5 m/s?

Typowe wartos$ci poziomu emisji hatasu zgodnie z EN 60745;
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Poziom mocy akustycznej zrédta (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Niepewnos¢ (K): 3 dB

Typowy poziom wibracji zgodnie z EN 60745: 16,8 m/s? (Wptyw

zaciskania zatrzaskow na maksymalng wydajno$¢ narzedzia)
Niepewnos$é (K): 1,5 m/s?

EN 60745 uyarinca Tipik Gurilti Emisyonu Degerleri;

Ses Basinci Seviyesi (Lea): 94,5 dB (A)
Ses Glcu Seviyesi (Lwa): 105,5 dB (re1pw)
Belirsizlik (K): 3 dB

EN 60745 uyarinca Tipik Titresim: 16,8 m/s? (Aletin maksimum

kapasitesinde baglanti elemanlarinin darbeli sikilmasi)
Belirsizlik (K): 1,5 m/s?
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Original instructions: English

Translation of the original instructions: Other languages

The declared vibration total value has been measured in accordance with a standard test method and may be use for
comparing one tool with another. The declared vibration total value may also be used in preliminary assessment of exposure.
The vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared total value depending on
the ways in which the tool is used; and of the need to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are
based on an estimation of exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating
cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time).
Original-Anleitung: Englisch

Ubersetzung der Original-Anleitung: Andere Sprachen

Der angegebene Wert der Gesamtschwingungen wurde mittels einschlagiger Messmethoden ermittelt. Er zum Vergleichen
verschiedener Geréate herangezogen werden. Dieser Wert gibt die zu erwartende Belastung bei einer normalen Verwendung an.
Die Schwingung wahrend der Nutzung kann vom deklarierten Wert abweichen, je nachdem, wie das Gerat
benutzt wird und der Notwendigkeit die Sicherheitsmassnahmen fur den Nutzer zu identifizieren, die sich aus
der Gefahrdungsabschatzung der aktuellen Nutzung ergeben (alle Bedienungszeiten sind dabei zu betrachten,
einschliesslich der Schalt- und Leerlaufzeiten).

Instructions originales: anglais

Traduction des instructions originales: Autres langues

La valeur totale des vibrations déclarée a été mesurée selon une méthode de test standard et peut étre utilisée pour comparer un
outil avec un autre. La valeur totale des vibrations déclarée peut aussi étre utilisée dans les évaluations préliminaires d’exposition.
L'émission de vibrations durant I'utilisation réelle de I'outil électrique peut différer de la valeur totale déclarée selon la maniére dont
est utilisée le produit; et du besoin d'identifier les mesures de sécurité protégeant I'utilisateur qui sont fondées sur une évaluation
de l'exposition dans des conditions d'utilisation réelles (en prenant en compte toutes les parties du cycle de fonctionnement telles
que les périodes ou I'outil est éteint et celles ou il fonctionne au ralenti en plus du délais de déclenchement).

Istruzioni originalmente scritte in: inglese

Istruzioni originali tradotte in: altre lingue

Il valore complessivo dichiarato relativamente alle vibrazioni € stato quantificato in base a metodi di analisi standard e pud
essere utilizzato nel confronto di utensili diversi. Il valore pud anche essere utile per la stima preliminare dell'esposizione.
In base alle modalita di utilizzo dell'utensile, le vibrazioni riscontrate durante 'uso effettivo potrebbero non
corrispondere al valore complessivo dichiarato; le misure di sicurezza sono state elaborate partendo da una
stima dell'esposizione in condizioni di uso effettivo (comprendenti tutte le fasi del ciclo di funzionamento tra cui il
numero di attivazioni dell’'utensile, i tempi di attesa e il momento di attivazione).

Originele gebruiksaanwijzing: Engels

Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing: Andere talen

De opgegeven totaalwaarde voor de trillingen is gemeten overeenkomstig een standaard testmethode en deze waarde kan
worden gebruikt voor het vergelijken van het ene gereedschap met het andere. De opgegeven totaalwaarde voor de trillingen
kan ook worden gebruikt bij een voorlopige beoordeling van de blootstelling.

De trillingsemissie tijdens het feitelike gebruik van het gereedschap kan verschillen van de opgegeven totaalwaarde afhankelijk van de manier
waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt en de toepassing van veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het beschermen van de gebruiker gebaseerd

op een schatting van de blootstelling onder de feitelijke gebruiksomstandigheden (waarbij alle delen van de gebruikscyclus in acht worden
genomen, zoals het aantal keren dat het gereedschap wordt uitgeschakeld of wanneer het onbelast draait, in aanvulling op de gebruikstid).

Manual de instrucciones original: Inglés

Traduccion del manual de instrucciones original: Otros idiomas

Se ha medido el valor total de vibracién declarado en base a un método de prueba estandar y el mismo se puede usar para
comparar una herramienta con otra. Este valor total de vibracion se puede usar también para la exposicion de evaluacion preliminar.
La emision de vibracion durante el uso de la herramienta de potencia puede diferir del valor total declarado dependiendo de
las maneras en que se usa la herramienta; y las necesidades de identificar medidas de seguridad para proteger al operador
basadas en la estimacion de la exposicion en las condiciones actuales de uso (tomando en parte todas las partes del ciclo
operativo tales como los tiempos en que la herramienta esta apagada y cuando esta encendida mas el tiempo de disparo).

Oprindelige instruktioner: Engelsk

Overszettelse af de oprindelige instruktioner: Andre sprog

Den erklaerede, totale vibrationsveerdi er blevet malt i overensstemmelse med en standardtestmetode og kan anvendes til at sammenligne
en maskine med en anden. Den erkleerede, totale vibrationsvaerdi kan ogsa anvendes i en prelimineer fastseettelse af eksponering.
Vibrationsafgivelsen under aktuel anvendelse af el-veerktgjet kan afvige fra den erkleerede, totale veerdi, afhaengigt af den
made, hvorpa maskinen anvendes og af behovet for at identificere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af operataren,
som er baseret pa en beregning af eksponeringen under de aktuelle brugsforhold (iberegnet alle dele af brugscyklen sasom
de gange, hvor der slukkes for maskinen, og nar den kerer i tomgang i tilgift til triggertiden).

Originalanvisningar: Engelska

Overséttning av originalanvisningama: Andra sprak

Det angivna totalvardet for vibrationer har uppmatts i enlighet med en standardtestmetod och kan anvandas vid jamforelse
med andra elverktyg. Det angivna totalvardet for vibrationer kan &ven anvandas foér preleminar uppskattning av exponering.
De vibrationer som verkligen uppstar vid anvandning av elverktyget kan skilja sig fran det angivna totalvardet,

beroende pa hur verktyget anvénds samt behovet av att beakta sakerhetsatgarder for att skydda anvéndaren, vilkka

ar baserade pa en uppskattning av exponering under verkliga anvéndningsforhallanden (med hansyn till alla delar av
anvandningscykeln, sasom de tider da verktyget ar avslaget och nar det gar pa tomgang, utdver sjalva inkopplingstiden).

Opprinnelige bruksanvisninger: Engelsk

Oversettelse av de opprinnelige bruksanvisningene: Andre sprak

Den angitte totale vibrasjonsverdien er malt i overenstemmelse med en standard malemetode og kan brukes til &8 sammenligne
forskjellige verktay med hverandre. Den angitte totale vibrasjonsverdien kan ogsa bli brukt til en forelapig vurdering av belastingen.
Verktoyets vibrasjonsemisjonsverdi mens det er i bruk kan avvike fra den angitte totale vibrasjonsverdien avhengig av
hvordan verktayet brukes; og av behovet for & identifisere sikkerhetstiltak til brukerens beskyttelse, som er i henhold til
forelgpig vurdering av belastningen i effektiv bruk (man ma ta hensyn il alle deler av brukssyklusen, sa som hvor mange
ganger verkteyet er blitt slatt av, tomgangskjering i tillegg til effektiv bruk).

Alkuperaiset ohjeet: englanti

Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kdannds: muut kielet

limoitettu varinan kokonaisarvo on mitattu standardin testaustavan mukaisesti ja sita voidaan kayttaa tyokalujen
vertailuun. limoitettua varinén kokonaisarvoa voidaan kayttaa myos alustavaan altistumisen arviointiin.
Sahkotyokalun kéayton aikana syntyva varinan eritys saattaa poiketa iimoitetusta kokonaisarvosta riippuen
tyokalun kayttotavasta; ja on tarpeen tunnistaa kayttdjan suojaamista varten olevat turvatoimet, jotka perustuvat
arvioidulle todelli kayttotilar syntyvalle altistumiselle (ottaen huomioon kayttokierron kaikki osat kuten
aika, jolloin tydkalun virta on katkaistu ja milloin se kay joutokaynnilla kytkentaajan lisaksi).

Oryginat instrukcji: Angielski

Ttumaczenie oryginatu instrukciji: Inne jezyki

Deklarowana catkowita warto$¢ wibracji zmierzona zostata zgodnie ze standardowymi metodami testowymi i moze by¢ stosowana do
poréwnywania narzedzi. Deklarowana catkowita warto$¢ wibracji moze by¢ stosowana réwniez w ramach wstepnej oceny ekspozycji.
Poziom emisji wibracji podczas rzeczywistego stosowania elektronarzedzia moze réznic sie od deklarowanej catkowitej
wartosci w zaleznosci od sposobu uzytkowania narzedzia; oraz potrzeby zdefiniowania $rodkéw bezpieczenstwa w celu
ochrony operatora, ktére opierajq sig ha oszacowaniu ekspozycji w rzeczywistych warunkach uzytkowania (uwzgledniajac
wszystkie etapy cyklu operacyjnego, jak czas wytaczenia narzedzia oraz czas bezczynnosci i inicjacji).

Orijinal talimatlar: Ingilizce

Orijinal talimatlarin gevirisi: Diger diller

Beyan edilen titresim toplam degeri, standart bir test yontemine uygun olarak dlgtilmustir ve bir aletin bagka bir aletle
karsilastiriimasi i¢in kullanilabilir. Beyan edilen titresim toplam degeri ayrica birincil maruziyet degerlendirmesi iin kullanilabilir.
Elektrikli aletin gergek kullanim kosullarindaki titresim emisyonu, aletin kullaniima bigimlerine bagli olarak beyan edilen
toplam degerden farkli olabilir. Ayrica gergek kullanim kosullarinda tahmin edilen maruziyet seviyesine bagli olarak operatorii
korumaya yonelik olarak alinan giivenlik 6nlemleri de bu degerleri etkiler (aletin kapatiima zamanlari ve galisma siiresi
disinda bosa dondugli zaman gibi calisma déngustniin tiim unsurlari dikkate alinir).
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Declaration of Conformity

(Issuer’s name & address)
Panasonic Corpo .
1996.Kadoma..Qsaka.271:830.1..Japan.

(Object of the declaration) <A>

...Battery Operated. Impact. Wrench
c

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the mant er.
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the requirements
of the following EU legi: and har ized standards:
(Council directive):
2006/42/EC..2004/108/EC, 2011/65/EV). <B>
(Council recommendation):
(Harmonized standards): <C>
EN.60745-1:2009 + A11:2010
EN. 0

EN.55014-1:2006 + A1:2009 and EN.55014-2:1997 + A1:2001 + A2:2008
EN.50581-2012

Signed for and on behalf of

(Signature): /6[ ﬂwﬁé

(Printed name): Hiroyuki Ando
(Title): Power T,
D,

ssue
Dec. 27th, 2012

Authorized Representative;
(Company Name): Panasonic Testing Centre
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH

(Address): Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany
. al

(Signature): (I(/ (NQ

(Printed Name): _Niels Erdmann..

(Date): 2.8 Dez.- 2912~

Danish

Genstanden for ovennaevnte erklaering <A> er i overensstemmelse med
kravene i felgende EU-lovgivning <B> og harmoniserede standarder <C>
Produktet er ogsa i overensstemmelse med Radets direktiver <D>

Portuguese

O objectivo da declaragao supra descrita <A> estd em conformidade com os
requisitos das seguintes legislagdes da UE <B> e das normas harmonizadas
<C>

Além disso, o produto também observa as directivas do Conselho <D>

Greek

To avTikeipevo TG TTapouoag ARAWGNG, TO OTToI0 TIEPIYPAPETAI OTO £5PIO A,
QVTOTTOKPIVETAI OTIG ATTAITATEIG Twv aK6AoUBwv, aTo ddIo B avagepouevwy Odnyiwv

G EupwraikAg Evwong Kai Twv eVAPUOVIGHEVWY TTIPOTUTTWY KAVOVIOHWY Tou edagiou C.

To wg Gvw avTIKEiPEVO EKTTANPET ETTIONG TOUG 1I0XUOVTEG KavovioHoUg Tou ZupBouAiou, ol
otroiol avagépovTal aTo eddgio D.

Hungarian

A nyilatkozat fent emlitett targya <A> a kdvetkezé EU rendeletek <B> és
harmonizalt szabvanyok <C> kdvetelményeivel 6sszhangban van.

A termék tehat a Tanacs iranyelveit <D> is teljesiti.

Czech

Cil vy$e uvedeného prohlaseni <A> je v souladu s pozadavky nasledujicich
legislativnich ustanoveni EU <B> a harmonizovanymi normami <C>
Vyrobek rovnéz spliiuje direktivy Rady <D>.

Polish

Przedmiot deklaracji opisany wyzej <A> jest zgodny z wymogami
nastepujacych przepiséw prawnych UE <B> i zharmonizowanych norm <C>
Produkt jest zgodny réwniez z dyrektywami Rady Unii <D>

Slovene

Predmeti, opisani v deklaraciji zgoraj <A> ustrezajo zahtevam zakonodaje EU
<B>in so v skladu s pristojnimi standardi <C>.

Izdelek spolnjuje zahteve pristojnih direktiv <D>.

German

Das oben beschriebene Objekt <A> entspricht den Anforderungen der nachfolgend
aufgefiihrten EU-Vorgaben <B> und den harmonisierten Normen <C>.

Das Produkt entspricht auBerdem den EU-Direktiven <D>.

French

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus <A> est conforme aux conditions
stipulées dans les législations de I'Union européenne énoncées ci-aprés <B>
et aux normes harmonisées <C>.

Ce produit est également conforme aux directives du Conseil européen <D>.

Spanish

Se confirma la conformidad del objeto de la declaracion descrita bajo <A> con los
requerimientos de las siguientes regulaciones CE <B> y estandares armonizados <C>
Asi mismo, el producto cumple las Directivas del Consejo <D>

Italian

L'oggetto <A> della dichiarazione sopra descritto € conforme ai requisiti delle
seguenti legislazioni europee <B> e norme armonizzate <C>.

Il prodotto quindi ottempera le direttive del Consiglio <D>

Swedish

Foremalet for den deklaration som beskrivs ovan <A> &r i 6verensstdmmelse med
kraven i nedan namnda EU-lagstiftning <B> och harmoniserade standarder <C>
Produkten uppfyller &ven radets direktiv <D>

Dutch

Het product van de verklaring zoals hierboven beschreven <A> is conform de
vereisten van onderstaande EU-wetgeving <B> en geharmoniseerde normen <C>
Het product voldoet daarnaast ook aan de Richtlijnen van de Raad <D>

Norwegian

Gjenstand for erkleeringen som beskrives ovenfor <A> er i overensstemmelse
med kravene ifglge EU-lovene <B> og de harmoniserte normer <C>
Produktet tilfredsstiller ogsa EU-radets direktiver <D>

Finnish

YIl& mainitussa vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksessa mainittu laite <A>
tayttaa EU-lainsaadantoon sisaltyvien seuraavien asetuksien <B> seka
harmonisoitujen standardien <C> vaatimukset.

Tuote tayttda myds Euroopan neuvoston direktiivit <D>.

Slovak

Ciel vy$Sie uvedeného prehlasenia <A> je v sulade s poziadavkami
nasleduijtcich legislativnych ustanoveni EU <B> a harmonizovanymi normami
<C>Vyrobok taktieZ spifia direktivy Rady <D>.

Estonian

Ulalkirjeldatud deklareeritav toode <A> vastab Euroopa Uhenduse méaéruste
<B> ja Uhtsete standardite <C> nduetele.

Samuti vastab toode Euroopa Néukogu direktiivide <D> nduetele.

Latvian

Augstakminétas deklaracijas objekts <A> atbilst $adu ES likumdosanas aktu
prasibam <B> un vienotajiem standartiem <C>.

Produkts atbilst arTt Padomes direktivu prasibam <D>

Lithuanian

Auksciau aprasytos deklaracijos objektas <A> atitinka Siy Europos Sajungos
istatymy reikalavimus <B> ir suderintus standartus <C>

Produktas taip pat atitinka Tarybos direktyvas <D>

Bulgarian

Ll,enTa Ha ropenocoveHara aeknapauma <A> cbOTBETCTBA Ha U3NCKBaHUSATa Ha
crnegHvTe 3akoHodaTenHu aktoBe Ha EC <B> 1 xapmoHuavpaHute ctaHgapti
<C>

Romanian
Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus <A> este in conformitate cu cerintele
urmatoarelor legislatii UE <B> si standardele armonizate <C>

Turkey

Beyana tabi yukarida yazili <A> urinleri agagida belirtilen Avrupa Birligi <B>
mevzuatina ve <C> standartlarina uygundur. Bu Uriin Avrupa Konseyi <D>
direktiflerine de uygundur

Croatian

Predmet gore navedene izjave <A> je sukladan sa zahtjevima pravnih propisa
EU u nastavku <B> i harmoniziranih normi <C>

Proizvod je takoder u sukladnosti sa direktivama Vijeca EU <D>



